

Convention 1st edition Drawing Competition 2018/2019 Organized by Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco ("Worldwide Women Leaders Monaco")

DRAW ME A WORLD

Under the high patronage of S.A.S the Prince Albert II of Monaco and S.A.S the Princess Stephanie of Monaco

Preamble

The association of the Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco is launching its first drawing competition: Draw me a world.

Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco is a non-for-profit association, governed by the article 7 of the law n°1355 of December 23, 2008 and of the article 2 of a Ministerial order n° 2009/40 of January 22, 2009.

The drawing competition – Draw me a world, explained below, organized by Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco aligns itself in equality rights among men and women in health as listed in our Charter.

The first edition of this competition will be dedicated to the mission against cardiovascular disease "Save Women's Heart".

Article 1 - Partnership:

The objective of this convention is to define the relationship between the Art school or any related institutions participating in the competition and the organizing association Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco.

Article 2: Explanation of the competition

Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco organizes a drawing competition for children or students enrolled in an art school or a related institution with students above 16 years old, in countries.

Article 3: The Rules

The drawing MUST be in "black and white" and of high quality.

The drawing can have paint, collage, charcoal drawings, pencils or other mixed materials. It should integrate one or several hearts of color red (the only authorized color for the heart symbol). It should have a reference to its country of origin, either a monument, "folklore", costumes...

The drawing should represent the culture of the country.

It should be submitted in a TIFF document, 300 dpi with the following format for the reproduction: 21x29,7.

A letter authorizing the reproduction of the drawing and its title should be provided giving full rights to the Association Femme Leaders Mondiales Monaco.

Drawings should be sent by October 2018 to the following address:

Madame Chantal RAVERA – Présidente – FEMMES LEADERS MONDIALES MONACO – 37, boulevard du Larvotto - « Le Testimonio » - 98000 MONACO – PRINCIPAUTE DE MONACO.

The drawing should strictly not incite towards hatred, alcohol consumption, drugs and any derivatives, racial or religious discrimination as well as homophobia. Femme Leaders Mondiales Monaco's jury retains the right to refuse publishing a drawing with such content.

The jury, composed on 10 members of the commission "Draw Me a World" of Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco will gather once per month to follow the progress of the competition.

Article 4 - Regulation

- The school shall suggest a single drawing
- Only one school per country can participate with only one drawing
- The selected drawing will have to be approved by a professional jury
- The selected Academy, professor and student will be invited at the Gala evening, which will occur in April 2019.

The institution agreeing to this convention authorizes Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco to publish the name of the school as well as the names of participants involved in the book.

A member of Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco will follow up with each academy on a monthly basis for any additional information on the project.

Article 5 – Signature:

The signature of the present convention by the school implies that the professor and its class will respect the concept and rules of the project "Draw Me a World" as defined in this document.

The art school commits in respecting all the articles above. Not meeting a deadline, failing to send the required updates and the drawing will be considered legitimate reasons for cancelling the school's participation in the competition.

At any moment, the art school can withdraw from the competition and should officially contact Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco.

Article 6: The Book

- The book shall be in the format A4 (21x29,4)
- The drawings will be organized in the countries' alphabetical order
- The 3 winning drawings will be at the beginning of the book
- A list of all the art schools and its participants will be featured at the end of the book

Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco aims to publish a book with all the drawings coming from all over the world in order to promote the mission "Save Women's Hearts" and thus raise awareness in regards to cardiovascular disease, the world's first cause of mortality.

Each institution will receive 3 copies of the book "Draw Me a World" (for the school, the professor and the selected student) during the Gala evening in April 2019.

The chosen winners will have to forgo copyrights on the online published content considered free of rights and therefore reusable by all.

Article 7: Website

This convention will be published online on the Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco website. This platform will be used for all participants of the competition to interact with one another.

www.femmesleadersmondialesmonaco.mc

Article 8: Drawing Exhibitions

An official exhibition including the drawings will be held at the Grande Galerie L'entrepot in the Monaco principality during the first semester of 2019.

Article 9: Cancellation and/or Litigation

The art school is solely responsible for diffusing the drawings. The school guarantees to Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco against any actions intended by a third party to diffuse the drawings.

If for any reason, Femmes Leaders Mondiales Monaco can no longer organize the competition, it will be officially notified with a registered letter with a return receipt to the participating schools along with procedures to cancel the present convention.

A cancellation will not cover any damages rights or provide the institutions with any compensating interests.

Article 10: Contract
Institution/School:
Email Contact :
First and Last Name of the School Director:
First and Last Name of the appointed Professor
Monaco, on

CHANTAL RAVERA, President FEMMES LEADERS MONDIALES MONACO

CATHERINE PETITCUENOT, Secretary FEMMES LEADERS MONDIALES MONACO